and heightened concerns as to the evolution of the economy. Their quality and leadership thus

allowed the excellent results of 2022 to be consolidated and, in many cases, further records to

be achieved, particularly in terms of margins, in both absolute and percentage terms.

The customary pro forma income statement for the period 1 January to 30 September 2023,

prepared considering the realised capital gains and losses and write-downs on investments in

equity, is set out below. As is well known, this system, which was in place until a few years

ago, is considered to be much more meaningful in representing the reality of TIP’s business.

The pro forma figures are commented on in the interim Directors’ Report, while the notes

provide information on the figures determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

  TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

5

Consolidated Income
Statement

   IFRS
30/9/2023

Reclassification
to income

statement of
capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassification
to income

statement of
adjustments to

investments

   PRO
FORMA

30/9/2023

PRO
FORMA

30/9/2022
(in euro)
Total revenues 1,175,436   1,175,436   1,364,398
Purchases, service and
other costs (2,512,914)   (2,512,914)   (1,893,363)
Personnel expenses (18,434,923)   (18,434,923)   (25,764,270)
Amortisation (276,991)   (276,991)   (265,296)
Operating profit/(loss) (20,049,392) 0 0   (20,049,392)   (26,558,531)
Financial income 10,478,933 45,760,572   56,239,505   116,749,292
Financial charges (14,134,433)   (14,134,433)   (10,791,906)
Share of profit of
associated companies
measured under the equity
method 52,631,722   52,631,722   43,584,055
Adjustments to financial
assets 0  (773,025)   (773,025)   (753,994)
Profit/(loss) before
taxes 28,926,830 45,760,572 (773,025)   73,914,377   122,228,915
Current and deferred taxes 385,822 (658,701)   (272,879)   541,394
Profit/(loss) of the
period 29,312,652 45,101,871 (773,025)   73,641,498   122,770,309

Result attributable to
shareholders of the
parent  28,811,316 45,101,871 (773,025)   73,140,162   119,405,128

Result attributable to
minority interests  501,336 0 0   501,336   3,365,181

The IFRS 9 income statement does not include capital gains in the period on equity investments and equity instruments of 45.8 million.

Revenues from advisory activities were approximately 1.2 million during the period.

As always, personnel costs are significantly influenced by the variable remuneration

component for executive directors which, as is well known, are performance-related.

In addition to capital gains, financial income also includes dividends of 8.3 million, interest